
14 March 2018

To: Councillors Cox, Humphreys and Hutton 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

LICENSING PANEL

Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 2.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room. 
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HOME AND HQ, TALBOT 
SQUARE (Pages 1 - 40)

a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- HOME AND HQ

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
HOME AND HQ

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: Licensing Panel

Date of Meeting: 27 March 2018

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – Home and HQ, 
Talbot Square

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application to vary Premises Licence PL1248 issued in respect of Home 
and HQ, Talbot Square, Blackpool.

2.0

2.1

Recommendation(s):

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this variation would adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, once representations have been received the application

4.0 Background Information

4.1 On 2 February 2018, the Licensing Service received an application from Nordwind 
Developments Limited to vary the premises licence issued in respect of Home and 
HQ, Talbot Square, Blackpool, FY1 1LB.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The licence currently authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, 
exhibition of films, live music, recorded music, performance of dance and entertainment of 
a similar description Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 04.00.

Extended hours are currently permitted until 05.00 on bank holidays and licensable 
activities are permitted through the evening on New Year's Eve to New Year's Day.

The application requests permission to extend the hours for recorded music, 
entertainment of a similar description and sale of alcohol to 06.00 on Friday and 
Saturday evenings and the addition of late night refreshment as a licensable activity 
on Friday and Saturday from 23.00 to 05.00 in the Headquarters (first floor) section 
of the premises. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a. 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary and the Licensing 
Authority. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendices 4b and 4c.

Local policy considerations
This premises is situated within the town centre saturation area. The effect of this 
policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications will be refused. To 
rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through the 
operating schedule, and where appropriate with supporting evidence, that the 
operation of the premises during the increased hours will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. The following section of the policy is relevant:

4.8.4 An application is not likely to be classed as exceptional merely on the grounds 
that the premises have been operated within the terms of its licence or that 
they are well managed. This is to be expected of any application.

National policy considerations
9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 
potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 
objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 
would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for t
[...]
a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

(2) In this condition:- 
a. “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D x V), 

where- 
i. P is the permitted price, 
ii. D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty 

were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 
iii. V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 

value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 
b. “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 

1979; 
c. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is 

in force a premises licence- 
i. the holder of the premises licence, 
ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 
iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 

under such a licence; 
d. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is 

in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present 

Page 5



on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent 
the supply in question; and 

e. “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

(3) Where the permitted price would not be a whole number of pennies, the 
permitted price shall be taken to be the price rounded up to the nearest 
penny. 

(4) Where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be different 
from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax, the permitted price which 
would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 
place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 

9 Any individual employed on the premises to carry out a security activity must 
be licensed by the Security Industry Author
[...]
t the admission of persons under 18 years 
of age to the licensed premises.

35 Noise from any regulated entertainment, mechanical ventilation or 
refrigeration plant shall be inaudible within the nearest sensitive properties or, at the 
discretion of the Local Authority, shall not exceed some other pre-agreed limit, which 
does not cause unreasonable disturbance to the residents of these properties or their 
guests.

36 The volume of amplified sound used in connection with entertainment shall 
at all times be under the control of the licensee or management and the controlling 
mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises inaccessible to the public.

37 Vibration produced as a result of any regulated entertainment shall not be 
perceptible in any adjoining or nearby sensitive properties.

38 All internal lobbied doors to any entrance / exit point, fire exit doors and 
external windows should be closed during hours of any regulated entertainment 
except in the case of an emergency, save for the purposes of access and egress.

39 All staff will have received suitable training in relation to the proof of age 
scheme to be applied upon the premises. Records to evidence this will be made 
available to an authorised officer on request.

40 Risk assessments carried out by or on behalf of the licence holder which 
relate to a licensing objective will be available for inspection by an officer or a 
Responsible Authority.

41 No performances of hypnotism or similar will take place upon the premises.

4.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

4.9 List of Appendices:

Appendix 4a: Application
Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary
Appendix 4c: Representation from Licensing Authority

5.0 Legal considerations:

5.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information.

Page 10



6.0 Human Resources considerations:

6.1 None.

7.0 Equalities considerations:

7.1 None.

8.0 Financial considerations:

8.1 None
[...]
ttend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

Variation of opening hours to be in the Headquarters section of the premises only, (First Floor Section in our Plans)

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page... See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 
(
[...]
Lounge / Basement Floor Layout

Page 28



Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please print) PS1747 Helen Parkinson 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 604074 

Date representation made 28 02 18 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge 

Address 11 Talbot Square 

 Blackpool 

 Lancashire 

  

Post Code FY1 1LB 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application for a Major Variation to the Premises Licence for the above address. 
 
The variation includes increasing the hours for recorded music and the supply of alcohol on Friday and 
Saturday nights from 04:00 to 06:00 with a closing time of 06:30. 
 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, having reviewed the application the Police make formal 
objections on the following grounds: 
 
The police base this objection on the following points: 

1) The premise falls within the current Town Centre Saturation area as part of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 

2) The number of current issues around crime and disorder the area is experiencing. 
3) Issues already experienced at the premises themselves. 

 
When the current Saturation area was reviewed in 2013 a large part was removed leaving only those 
areas which currently require significant resourcing from police and other responsible authorities and 
the area where Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge is located remains within this area.  The 
issues in this area of the Town Centre are mainly caused due to the behaviour of customers of all the 
premises together and not just one individual venue due to high concentration of late night licences 

 
 Page 29

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
A
[...]
t 03:45 
Five calls in quick succession reporting a large street disturbance spilling into the Road outside Royal 
Bank of Scotland and running up Talbot Rd. 
 
 

 
 Page 30



LC-20180120-0164      The Strand     20th Jan 2018 at 02:45 
Report of approx. 15 males and females fighting, Throwing bottles and unconfirmed report of one with 
a knife. Group were heading towards Queen Street. 
 
It is not only the number of on-licences that impact on the amount of crime and disorder and Public 
nuisance that is received but also the number of take-aways with late night licences in the vicinity. 
These increase the number of people that gather in this area into the early hours, once they have left 
the drinking establishment. It provides a haven for people to hang around and once outside licensed 
venues they are no longer supervised as closely and then disorder breaks out.  There are currently 6 
take-aways within the immediate vicinity of Home and HQ and Urban Lounge. 5 have a licence until 
5am and 1 until 4am.  As Licensing Regulations cease at 5am these premises are then free to open 
until whatever time they seem fit, with no restrictions on them. 
 
This is clearly demonstrated by the issues Blackpool is currently suffering from in the immediate 
vicinity of its current latest licensed premises – these being Kaos and Flamingo at top end of Queen St 
at the junction with Dickson Road.  Kaos currently serves alcohol until 5am and closes at 5:30am. 
Flamingos serve alcohol until 5am and closes at 6am.  The cumulation of these two premises, along 
with the 4 take-aways who stay open to provide food for those leaving are causing massive crime and 
disorder problems.  The key area is highlighted in the diagram below (FIG. 2) (Flamingo’s is indicated 
with a Pink Dot) 
 
 

                               FIG. 2 
 
 
In June and July last year Licensing were receiving regular reports regarding issues around the area of 
the top end of Queen Street and Dickson Road (see FIG. 2).  As a consequence joint visits took place 
and subsequently two take-aways have been placed under review, which is due at Court in March 
2018.  In December 2018 Police ran a further evidence gathering Operation in the area to ascertain 
whether it was certain premises in particular causing the issues or the cumulative effect of all of them 
together.  The Operation came at a cost to Police, as resources are lower between 3-7am it had to be  
run on overtime.  The Operation did result in some breaches being highlighted, however, through 
spending time in the area during these peak times, it was evident that the main issue stems from the 
‘perfect storm’ these premises jointly create: two very late night venues and four take-aways resulting 
in many drunken people, hovering around an area, getting food and mixing together. 
 
It is accepted that the lack of police resources at the later time will contribute to the issues with Crime 
and disorder but at the same time it must be noted that it is a premise’s choice to open at the more 
high-risk times and it isn’t the Police’s responsibility to ‘Police their Licence’, Police shouldn’t be 
expected to put provide more resources because a venue wishes to open later. 
 
Utilising figures that were obtained over a 12 months period last year for the area of Dickson Road 
near to Talbot Road and Queen Street between midnight to 07:00hours (13/08/2016 – 13/08/2017) 

 
 Page 31



62.1% of all incidents occur between 03:01 – 06:00 as highlighted below: 
 

                              FIG. 3 
 
And to bring it right up to date – Between 1st August 2017 and 31st January 2018 police have identified 
205 recorded incidents within the close vicinity to Flamingos as shown in the map above between the 
hours of 02:00 – 07:00. 
 
Again these incidents range from public order, nuisance, concerns for safety, assault and suspicious 
circumstances.  37% of these 205 incidents have been recorded between 2-4am, 25% between 4-5am 
an
[...]
the logs that Police have to do deal with between 03:00 – 
07:00hours in the area that has the two current latest licences. 
 
In direct comparison regarding the figures provided for both areas over the past 6 months – the area 
around Talbot Road where Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge are located shows a natural 
decrease in number of incidents heading into the following morning whereas the area around Dickson 
Road where Kaos and Flamingo are located shows an increase with the highest percentage being 
between 5-7am. Police therefore firmly believe that should the later licence be granted for 
Headquarters this area will suffer the same fate, esp as the variation is to serve alcohol until 6am.  
 
 
In relation to incidents at the premises themselves:-  
Home and HQ and Urban Lounge are the busiest late night venue in Blackpool and as such it is 
expected that it will suffer from a certain amount of crime and disorder.  On saying that there have 
been 38 calls to the venue in the last 6 months between 02:00 – 07:00, 14 of which have crimes 
recorded against them.   
There have been 49 crimes altogether recorded at the venue (many are rung in the following day) 
which is 12 more than any other venue within the immediate vicinity, including those with a 4am 
licence. 
 
Police will state that they have no issues with the management of the premises and are very satisfied 
with the way the premise is run. They are one of, if not the most, responsive teams to any issues or 
concerns raised. They are always looking to make improvements and put in new policies and 
procedures to help combat issues. They search more people and seize more drugs than any other 
venue and their seizure logs are always accurate. Furthermore, their incident book will always match 
and contain further incidents than those that the Police have recorded. As stated, running a licensed 
venue it is expected that it will suffer a certain amount of crime and disorder, and naturally being the 
b
[...]
til 6am. Police 
have 8 recorded incidents from the venue during these TENS.  These are: 
 
LC-20171001-0345    1st Oct 2017 at 04:43 
Drunk and abusive male claiming assault by doorstaff after being refused entry after leaving for a 
cigarette 
 
LC-20171031-0173, 0180        1st Oct 2017 at 05:51 and 06:17 
These are two separate calls regarding two separate 17 year olds who became ill after leaving the 
venue, both having admitted to taking drugs.  
 
LC-20171126-0269      26th Nov 2017 at 05:02 
Call from ambulance stated a male has been assaulted causing a broken nose. 
 
LC-20171203-0295     3rd Dec 2017 at 06:12 
Report from a passing motorist that there is a fight outside but the doormen appear to be handling it. 
 
LC-20171219-0134     19th Dec 2017 at 04:13 
Two people arrested for drunk and disorderly outside Home and HQ. 
 
LC-20171219-0165     19th Dec 2017 at 06:18 
Report that a male has been punched in the face. 
 
LC-20171217-0268     27th Dec 2017 at 04:40 
Report of a stolen handbag after two groups of females have been involved in an altercation and 
removed by doorstaff. 
 
 
Lancashire Constabulary has significant concerns that crime and disorder will increase if this premises 
is allowed to increase the licensable hours. This will add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced within the Town Centre Saturation Area and would lead to further alcohol fuelled crime 
and disorder and contribute to the stress and further burden on the emergency services.  
 
 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 Page 34



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Licensing Authority 

Name of Officer    (please print) Mark Marshall 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 
[...]
lcohol 
Terminal hour 
Off-licence 10.00 am 23.00 pm 
Restaurant 10.00 am 01.00 am 
Other on-licenced 
premises 
10.00 am 02.00 am 
Takeaway n/a 02.00 am 
 
4.4.3 This framework will apply to apply to applications for new premises licences and to 
applications 
for variations to extend the hours for licensable activities (earlier and later in the case of the 
sale 
of alcohol). Applicants are advised not to exceed these core hours when submitting a licence 
application in order to avoid representations . 

 
 
 
 
I would be resistant to suggest that any conditions are capable of reducing the harm from the sale of 
alcohol especially beyond the hours that the premises currently have, I would go further to say that 
whatever can be done to minimise problems in and around the Club is already in place and due to the 
inevitability of people plus alcohol there will always be problems, containing these problems with a 
reasonable terminal hour seems to be the only thing that will maintain some sort of order in the area in 
the early hours of the morning 
 
The photographs below give an indication of how the area looks at night, shown is a busy taxi rank 
which currently remains busy till 03.30-0400hrs and operational takeaways which again begin to close 
between 04.00-04.30hrs, the prospect of a later terminal hour at Home/HQ could mean that these 
areas may suffer the impact of increased crime and disorder. 
 

Page 37



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

 
 
  
 Photo 1.Queen Street                                                  Photo 2. Queen Square- Flames Takeaway 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Photo3. Queen Street/The Strand showing 3 takeaways and a late night shop. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

Page 38



P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HOME AND HQ, Talbot Square
	Appendix 4a Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge Variation 020218
	Home & HQ variation app 020218
	Home & HQ variation plan 020218

	Appendix 4b Home and HQ and Urban Lounge Variation Police Objection 280218
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Representation made by a Responsible Authority 
	to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises Licence / Club Premises Certificate
	Responsible Authority 
	LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY
	01253 604074
	18
	02
	28
	NO
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge

	Appendix 4c Home and HQ and Urban Lounge Variation Licensing Authority Objection 010318






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018

Present: 

Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)

Councillors

Cox Humphreys

In Attendance: 

Mrs Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser

Apologies:

Councillors 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.

Resolved:

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties. 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HOME AND HQ, TALBOT 
SQUARE

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a variation of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Home and Headquarters, Talbot Road.  The nature of the variation was to allow 
the venue to open until 6am. Objections had been received from the Local Authority 
Licensing Service and Lancashire Constabulary hence the application being referred to the 
Panel.

The applicants, Mr Michael Nordwind, Mr Mark Nordwind and Mr Jason Barr were in 
attendance and made representations. They explained that they had requested 
permission to extend the hours for recorded music, entertainment of a similar description 
and sale of alcohol to 06.00 on Friday and Saturday evenings and the addition of late 
night refreshment as a licensable activity on Friday and Saturday from 23.00 to 05.00 in 
the Headquarters section of the premises. The applicants claimed the application had not 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018

been entirely financially motivated and formed a legitimate response to a demand from 
many of the club’s customers which would help to make the business more competitive 
both locally and nationally. It was suggested that more visitors were coming from around 
the UK to visit the club and in order to continue to serve these customers the club would 
need to open later to entice big name DJ’s to perform and to deploy appropriate online 
marketing and ticketing to cover such events. It was also suggested that the extended 
opening hours would serve to create an obvious distinction between bar and club venues 
and therefore adjust people’s expectations accordingly. The applicants advised that, 
should the extension be allowed, they did not intend to routinely open after 4am and 
would only do so during high season and for select high profile events/weekends.

Mr Michael Nordwind reported that the proposal had been built around the concept of 
staggered opening and closing time for each of the venue’s three themed floors. This way, 
he claimed, dispersal of revellers would be much more organised and gradual so as to 
minimise the impact of intoxicated individuals leaving the premises. Michael Nordwind 
added that he would guarantee that no individuals from outside would be permitted 
entry to the venue after 4:15am, should the variation be granted and that all guests 
admitted into Headquarters would be those already in the building on its lower levels of 
Home and the Urban Lounge. The applicants claimed to have a good track record of 
working to a high standard with the Police, the Local Authority and others to reduce the 
impact of the club in the immediate vicinity. Use of extensive CCTV within the club and 
outside, along with appropriate numbers of trained door staff and refusal of entry to 
those deemed to be too intoxicated, were cited as examples of good practice already in 
place at the venue.

Referring to the number of visitors at the neighbouring Flamingo nightclub when 
operating at capacity, Mr Marshall, Head of Licensing Service, who was in attendance, 
suggested that the figures described by Mr Nordwind were not indicative of the numbers 
within that single venue between the hours of 4am and 6am and that the actual figure 
would be similar to the capacity figure of Headquarters, in the region of 450-600 guests.

Sgt Helen Parkinson, Lancashire Police, outlined the various Police objections to the 
application. 

She suggested that primarily the Police’s concerns were around the potential effect on 
the Cumulative Impact Zone within Blackpool town centre, which the premises was 
located within. Sgt Parkinson provided evidence of various forms of criminality over an 
extended period in and around the premises and further afield into the nearby Dickson 
Road area. Incidents ranged from aggravated assaults to begging, theft, drunk and 
disorderly behaviour and other forms of public nuisance. Many of these incidents, it was 
suggested, could be reduced by limiting the opening times of clubs, bars and takeaways in 
the immediate vicinity to reduce the reasons for people to remain in the area and 
encourage a more natural and manageable dispersal. The Police and Local Authority 
representatives both acknowledged that the venue was a very good operator and praised 
their working practices and desire to be compliant with the relevant legislation and 
licensing objectives. However, it was suggested that many of the problems alluded to 
within the cumulative impact zone were out of the control of the venue and once 
individuals had left the premises, there was little that could be done to minimise the 
effect on the locality and it would therefore be left for the Police to deal with any 
incidents that may arise thereafter.  Sgt Parkinson provided statistics which suggested 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018

that some 147 incidents had been recorded in and around the vicinity of Home and HQ 
between 1 August 2017 and 31 January 2018. In response to a suggestion by the applicant 
that the situation nearer to the Flamingo venue may be as a result of the number of 
takeaways close to that premises, Sgt Parkinson advised that there were actually a 
significant number of fast food outlets close to Home and HQ, six in total, five of which 
operated until 5am.

In direct comparison, the Police suggested that the figures provided for the area around 
Talbot Road where Home and Headquarters and Urban Lounge were located currently 
showed a natural decrease in the number of incidents heading into the morning whereas 
the area around Dickson Road where Kaos and Flamingo were located had shown an 
increase with the highest percentage of incidents occurring between 5-7am. The Police 
therefore believed that were the variation to be granted for Headquarters, then the area 
would suffer the same fate. Despite having no issue with the management of the 
premises, Lancashire Constabulary had significant concerns that crime and disorder would 
increase if the premises was allowed to increase its licensable hours. The belief was that 
this would adversely affect the cumulative impact already being experienced within the 
Town Centre Saturation Area and would lead to further alcohol fuelled crime and 
disorder, contribute to further stress and create an additional burden on the emergency 
services. 

Mr Marshall, Head of Licensing Service, echoed the comments of the Police and added 
that it was the Local Authority’s position that the application as presented did not contain 
a detailed plan or suggest any significant mitigation measures that would serve to 
minimise the impact of granting the variation to the Premises Licence. When asked by the 
applicant about how many of the incidents cited around the venue could be directly 
attributed to them, Mr Marshall replied he did not know the precise figure but added that 
the point was more about the overall impact on the surrounding area. It was 
acknowledged by the Licensing Service that social habits were changing and that venues 
were trying to meet demand by opening later in the evening. However, one of the key 
points raised by Mr Marshall was that by allowing more venues to operate closer to 
normal daylight working hours, then the impact could be significant and there would be 
an unnatural crossover between traditional day and night time activities that could lead 
to further incidents requiring the emergency services. Mr Marshall acknowledged the 
assurance provided by the applicant regarding the non-admission of individuals from 
outside the premised after 4:15am, but suggested that this did not go far enough to 
address the concerns alluded to by the Licensing Service and the Police and more could 
have been done to ensure the application demonstrated exceptional mitigation of the 
risks associated with longer operating hours. The risk, according to Mr Marshall was that 
by allowing the venue to open for an additional two hours, the problems currently being 
experienced in the Dickson Road area would simply be shifted down towards the Talbot 
Road and Queen Street venues.

The Panel considered the application in detail and reasoned that the applicants had 
presented a reasonable case and had offered to accept a compromise or the imposition of 
additional conditions on the Premises Licence. The current venue was in many ways a 
model for other venues to emulate and strong management had been backed by robust 
measures to minimise the impact on the surrounding area.  The applicant’s good 
customer service record and desire to maintain a strong working relationship with the 
Authority and Police were commended. However, Members noted that the application 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2018

had fallen short in terms of detailing any significant measures designed to minimise the 
impact of additional opening hours. Also, the Panel established that the measures 
proposed by the applicant during the meeting were insufficient to overcome the inherent 
risks identified by the Licensing Service and the Police. Ultimately, it was agreed that were 
the variation to the premises licence to be granted, then the cumulative impact on the 
area would be too great.

Resolved:

That the application for a Premises Licence variation in respect of Home and 
Headquarters, Talbot Road be refused. 

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended4.08 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk


